

JOHN PAFF,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

OCEAN COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S
OFFICE,

Defendant-Appellants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-4226-14T3

CIVIL ACTION

On Appeal from an Order of The
Superior Court of New Jersey, Law
Division, Ocean County
DOCKET NO. OCN-L-1645-14

SAT BELOW:

HON. Vincent Grasso, A.J.S.C.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY

EDWARD L. BAROCAS (026361992)

JEANNE LOCICERO (024052000)

ALEXANDER SHALOM (021162004)

IRIS BROMBERG (067272013)

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NEW JERSEY FOUNDATION**

PO Box 32159

Newark, NJ 07102

(973) 854-1713

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Preliminary Statement 1

Statement of Facts and Procedural History 2

Legal Argument 2

 I. NEW JERSEY HAS A STRONG PUBLIC POLICY IN FAVOR OF OPEN GOVERNMENT, FOSTERING BOTH STATUTORY AND COMMON LAW RIGHTS OF ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS. 2

 II. PLAINTIFF HAS PROVIDED THIS COURT WITH THE APPROPRIATE LEGAL STANDARDS TO ANALYZE THE APPLICATION OF OPRA TO THE REQUEST FOR ACCESS TO THE DASHBOARD CAMERA VIDEO. 5

 III. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO THE RECORDS UNDER THE COMMON LAW RIGHT OF ACCESS BECAUSE PLAINTIFF'S INTEREST IN OBTAINING THE RECORDS CLEARLY OUTWEIGHS ANY INTEREST IN NON-DISCLOSURE. 7

 A. Plaintiff has a Strong Individualized Interest in Obtaining the Records. 11

 B. There Is Strong Public Interest in Disclosure of Dashboard Camera Recordings, Especially When They Document Instances of Alleged Police Misconduct. .. 11

 C. Defendant has not Established a Specific Interest in Confidentiality. 16

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Asbury Park Press v. Lakewood Tp. Police Department,
354 N.J. Super. 146 (App. Div. 2002)..... 17, 18, 20

Asbury Park Press v. Ocean County Prosecutor's Office,
374 N.J. Super. 312 (Law Div. 2004)..... 4, 6

Bergen County Improvement Auth. v. North Jersey Media Group, Inc., 370 N.J. Super. 504 (App. Div. 2004) certif. denied, 182 N.J. 143 (2004)..... 8

Courier News v. Hunterdon County Prosecutor's Office,
358 N.J. Super. 373 (App. Div. 2003)..... 17, 18, 20

Demarest v. Athol/Orange Cmty. TV, Inc., 188 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. Mass. 2002)..... 13

Educ. Law Ctr. v. N.J. Dep't of Educ.,
198 N.J. 274 (2009)..... 3, 4, 8, 22

Fair Share Housing Ctr., Inc. v. N.J. State League of Municipalities, 207 N.J. 489 (2011)..... 4

Ferry v. Williams, 41 N.J.L. 332 (Sup. Ct. 1879) 3

Home News v. Dep't of Health, 144 N.J. 446 (1996) 9, 11

Irval Realty v. Bd. of Pub. Util. Comm'rs,
61 N.J. 366 (1972)..... 8

Keddie v. Rutgers, 148 N.J. 36 (1997) 8, 9, 10

Loigman v. Kimmelman, 102 N.J. 98 (1986) 9

Mason v. City of Hoboken, 196 N.J. 51 (2008) 4

McClain v. College Hosp., 99 N.J. 346 (1985) 10

N. Jersey Newspapers v. Passaic Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders, 127 N.J. 9 (1992) 3

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007) 14, 15

Serrano v. South Brunswick Tp.,
358 N.J. Super. 352 (App. Div. 2003)..... 17, 19, 20

Tarus v. Borough of Pine Hill, 189 N.J. 497 (2007) 3, 14

Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of Cape May, 2 N.J. Super. 27 (App. Div. 1949)..... 3

STATUTES:

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 4, 5, 6

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-6 4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Developments In The Law -- Policing: Chapter Four: Considering Police Body Cameras, 128 Harv. L. Rev. 1794, 1799 (2015)..... 12

John Lewis & Michael D'Orso, Walking with the Wind: A Memoir of the Movement, 344 (1998)..... 13
